satisfaction of the Vibrant Services, as soon as practicable, but in any
event no later than 17 February 2024.

(b) the Company receiving all shareholder and regulatory approvals in
accordance with the ASX listing rules and the Corporations Act to enable
it to implement the Transaction; and

(c) other conditions precedent as agreed by the parties and set out in the
transaction documents.

(d) Settlement: Title and risk in the Shares shall pass to Vibrant Services on settlement
of the Disposal.  Settlement will occur on the date upon which the last of the
conditions precedent under the Sale Agreement has been satisfied or waived (or
such other date as the parties agree).

(e) Warranties: The Sale Agreement includes customary warranties and indemnities
given by the Company (as vendor) and, separately, Vibrant Services (as
purchaser) for a transaction of this type.

  23

SCHED ULE 2  –  PRO FOR MA B ALANCE SHEET

MCS

31 DEC 2023

Sale of MCS
Security
Assets /

Liabilities

(Note A)

Proceeds

(Note B)

Settlement
Adjustment

(Note C)

Bank Loan
repayment

(Note D)

Transaction
Adjustments

PRO

FORMA

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,182,398 (428,836) 3,000,001 (1,093,741) (1,025,800) 451,624 1,634,022

Trade and other receivables 6,530,428 (4,881,483)   (4,881,483) 1,648,945

Total current assets 7,712,826 (5,310,319) 3,000,001 (1,093,741) (1,025,800) (4,429,859) 3,282,967

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,739,271 (272,844)   (272,844) 1,466,427

Goodwill 304,108 (62,108)   (62,108) 242,000

Total non- current assets 2,219,749 (491,322)   (491,322) 1,728,427

Total assets 9,932,575 (5,801,641) 3,000,001 (1,093,741) (1,025,800) (4,921,181) 5,011,394

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (5,208,860) 3,812,067   3,812,067 (1,396,793)

Loans and other financing (2,031,609) 1,282,826   267,600 1,550,426 (481,183)

Provisions (2,128,967) 1,710,443   1,710,443 (418,524)

Total current liabilities (9,369,436) 6,805,336   267,600 7,072,936 (2,296,500)

Total liabilities (11,024,386) 7,219,326   1,025,800 8,245,126 (2,779,260)

Net assets (1,091,811) 1,417,685 3,000,001 (1,093,741) 0 3,323,945 2,232,134

Equity

Issued capital 18,393,661   -   18,393,661

Share option and Performance right reserve 384,134   -   384,134

Accumulated losses (22,490,624)   3,323,945 (19,166,679)

Profit reserve 2,621,018   -   2,621,018

Total equity (1,091,811)   3,323,945  2,232,134

  24

By way of the provision of explanation and context for the above Transaction Adjustments, the following notes are of relevance:

Note A Note B Note C Note D
To remove MCS

Security assets &
liabilities from the

Group

Gross Proceeds
for sale of MCS
Security, as per

the Heads of
Agreement

MCS Security being sold
on $nil Net Asset basis
(after adjustment for

contingent Long Service
Leave), and funding

from Seller

Repayment of
corporate bank loan

used to part fund
acquisition of Highways

Traffic in Oct 2022